



**Qwest**  
607 14<sup>th</sup> Street, NW, Suite 950  
Washington, DC 20005  
Phone 202-429-3120  
Facsimile 202-293-0561

**Melissa E. Newman**  
Vice President – Federal Regulatory

**Qwest**  
607 14<sup>th</sup> Street, NW, Suite 950  
Washington, DC 20005  
Phone 303-383-6608  
Facsimile 303-896-1107

**Timothy M. Boucher**  
Corporate Counsel

Electronic Filing via ECFS

EX PARTE

February 14, 2007

Ms. Marlene H. Dortch  
Secretary  
Federal Communications Commission  
445 12<sup>th</sup> Street, S.W.  
Washington, DC 20554

Re: *In the Matter of Petition of Qwest Communications International Inc. for  
Forbearance from Enforcement of the Commission's Dominant Carrier  
Rules As They Apply After Section 272 Sunset Pursuant To 47 U.S.C.  
§ 160, WC Docket No. 05-333*

Dear Ms. Dortch:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

GLOSSARY ..... viii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS ..... 2

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 3

    A. Overview of the Case..... 3

    B. The Statutory Scheme ..... 4

    C. The Petition for Forbearance ..... 5

    D. The *Extension Order*..... 7

    E. The News Release..... 7

    F. The *Order*..... 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 9

STANDING ..... 11

ARGUMENT ..... 12

I. BECAUSE THE FCC FAILED TO TAKE LEGALLY EFFECTIVE ACTION TO DENY THE QWEST PETITION BEFORE THE STATUTORY DEADLINE, THE PETITION WAS GRANTED BY OPERATION OF LAW, DEPRIVING THE FCC OF DELEGATED AUTHORITY ..... 12

    A. Standard of Review..... 14

    B. There was No Legally Effective Denial by the Statutory Deadline; Thus, the Petition Was Deemed Granted by Operation of Law ..... 15

        1. The Plain Meaning of the Statute Requires a Real, Legally Effective Denial No Later Than the Deadline ..... 15

        2. There Was No Legally Effective Denial by the Deadline ..... 18

        3. The FCC’s Backdated *Order* Cannot Satisfy the Statutory Requirement that any Denial Occur by the Deadline, Coming After the FCC Lost Its Delegated Authority to Deny the Petition ..... 22

II. SECTION 405’S EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT DOES NOT APPLY ..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL ..... 29

ADDENDUM ..... A1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### Cases

<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	14, 25
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	12, 26
* <i>AT&amp;T Inc. v. FCC</i> , 452 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	12, 17, 23, 27
<i>Brock v. Pierce County</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986) .....	15
<i>California Independent System Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Checkosky v. SEC</i> , 23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	20, 21
* <i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	14, 24, 25
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Department of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	21
<i>Engine Manufacturers Association v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>Fort Worth National Corp. v. FSLIC</i> , 469 F.2d 47 (5th Cir. 1972) .....	15
<i>Gottlieb v. Peña</i> , 41 F.3d 730 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982) .....	17
<i>Horsehead Resource Development Co. v. EPA</i> , 130 F.3d 1090 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	20
* <i>In re Core Communications, Inc.</i> , 455 F.3d 267, 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 16444 (D.C. Cir. 2006), <i>rehearing denied</i> , 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 25686 (Oct. 13, 2006) .....	13, 23, 24, 25, 27
<i>Industrial Union Department, AFL-CIO v. Bingham</i> , 370 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	20
<i>Lopez v. FAA</i> , 318 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>North Lawndale Economic Development Corp. v. Board of Governors</i> , 553 F.2d 23 (7th Cir. 1977) .....	15

---

\* Authorities principally relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>NTEU v. Chertoff</i> , No. 05-5436, 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 16083 (D.C. Cir. June 27, 2006).....	14
<i>Petroleum Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	26
* <i>Railway Labor Executives' Association v. National Mediation Board</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	14, 15, 23, 25
<i>Rettig v. PBGC</i> , 744 F.2d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>SBC Communications Inc. v. FCC</i> , 138 F.3d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	14, 27
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	22, 25
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950).....	20
<i>Steele v. FCC</i> , 770 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Transohio Savings Bank v. Director, Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 967 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>Tri-State Bancorporation v. Board of Governors</i> , 524 F.2d 562 (7th Cir. 1975).....	15
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	14
<i>Verizon Telephone Companies v. FCC</i> , 374 F.3d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12, 26
* <i>Washington Association for Television &amp; Children v. FCC</i> , 712 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	26
<i>Western Union Telegraph Co. v. FCC</i> , 541 F.2d 346 (3d Cir.1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , 429 U.S. 1092 (1977).....	25

### Agency Decisions

2000 <i>Biennial Review</i> , GC Docket 02-390, <i>Report</i> , 18 F.C.C.R. 4726 (2002).....	16, 25
* <i>Addition of New Section 1.103 to the Commission's Rules</i> , Gen. Docket 80-488, <i>Memorandum Opinion and Order</i> , 85 F.C.C.2d 618 (1981).....	19, 21
<i>Petition for Forbearance of Core Communications, Inc.</i> , WC Docket 03-71, <i>Order</i> , 19 F.C.C.R. 20179 (2004), <i>aff'd sub nom. In re Core</i>	

<i>Communications, Inc.</i> , No. 04-1368, 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 16444 (D.C. Cir. June 30, 2006).....	16
<i>Petitions for Forbearance of Verizon Telephone Companies, et al.</i> , WC Docket No. 01-338, <i>Memorandum Opinion and Order</i> , 19 F.C.C.R. 21496 (2004).....	16
Public Notice, <i>Subject to Conditions, Commission Approves Merger between America Online, Inc. and Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 16 F.C.C.R. 1289 (2001).....	22
Public Notice, <i>Subject to Conditions, Commission Approves Transaction between General Motors Corporation, Hughes Electronics Corporation and the News Corporation Limited</i> , 18 F.C.C.R. 26512 (2003).....	22

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2341 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
*47 U.S.C. § 160.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 12, 13, 16, 17, 24, 25, 26
47 U.S.C. § 251.....	5, 6, 8
47 U.S.C. § 271.....	5
47 U.S.C. § 402(a) .....	1
47 U.S.C. § 405.....	24, 26
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	21
5 U.S.C. § 555.....	21
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	14
8 U.S.C. § 2342.....	1
Telecommunications Act, Pub. L. 104-104, 108 Stat. 56 (1996) .....	4
Telecommunications Act, Pub. L. 104-104, preamble, 110 Stat. 56 (1996) .....	12

**Regulations**

\*47 C.F.R. § 1.103(a)..... 9, 21  
47 C.F.R. § 1.4..... 21  
47 C.F.R. § 61.3(q) ..... 6  
47 C.F.R. § 61.38..... 6  
47 C.F.R. § 61.41-61.49..... 6  
47 C.F.R. § 61.65 ..... 6

**Rules**

FRAP 15..... 1

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-230 (1996)..... 4, 12  
News Release, *Verizon Telephone Companies’ Petition for Forbearance from Title II and Computer Inquiry Rules with Respect to their Broadband Services Is Granted by Operation of Law, available at <[http://hraunfoss.fcc.gov/edocs\\_public/attachmatch/DOC-264436A1.pdf](http://hraunfoss.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/DOC-264436A1.pdf)> (March 20, 2006)*..... 16  
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE UNABRIDGED (Merriam-Webster 1965)..... 16
